129

% wga wen File No : V2/03/GNR/2019-20 & V2/02/GNR/2019-20 | [o345 #0 085]

g arfier amw e :Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-11 to 12-19-20
feefe Date :5/28/2019 <t o=+ o0t a”r@ Date of Issue:
. 3] / 057& 20 9
oY SHAST eyt (endien) gRT OIRA
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals) Ahmedabad

T W G, DE SIS Pob, reAerars-l| AITEIer R SN el MIQ :09/AC/HMT/NRM/2018-
19 Rt : 172412019 ¥ ghw

Arising out of Order-in-Original: 09/AC/HMT/NRM/2018-19, Date: 1/24/2019 Issued by:
Assistant Commissioner,CGST, Div:Himmatnagar, Gandhinagar Commissionerate,
Ahmedabad.

g afiererat U9 UfRiErdl &1 FE v e
Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent
M/s. Airolam Ltd.

P T 59 ordiel ST W AT SR HRET § T 9% $H QW B Wiy qenmReify A qang ¢ werd SRt
Y 37diel A1 G SIS YRRIE Y Fepdl 8|

I, Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal issued under the Central Excise Act
1944, may file an appeal or revision application, as the one may be against such order, to the
appropriate authority in the following way :

\IRT TSR BT GRG0 A@aT -
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) Wwwaﬁﬁm1994a%amaimh:ﬂ%raammwmsﬁ$m%ﬁq\maﬁwaﬁw—m?ﬁ
umqm%dﬁﬁmmﬁ'mw,mw,ﬁﬁw,mﬁw, el Afe, Siew €
e, g A, 7S feeel ¢ 110001 BY BT S AMEY |

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i) aﬁwﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁmﬂ@aﬁw&ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂwmmmﬁmm HUSTTR |
@%Wﬁﬁwﬁmﬁngfﬁ,mmwmwﬁaﬁﬁ%ﬁwﬁﬁmﬁﬂﬁwﬁﬁ
A1 P fear B SR g8 o |

(i) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of /...
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(@) W%mﬁﬂﬁ?@mmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂwwmmzﬁﬁﬁﬁwﬁmwmwww

+

W%ﬁéﬁ%ﬂmﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁmmwmmﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%l

L

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country r»tt;grgggq outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods wh aﬁ%e@qgﬂr;teg {o any

ich g
country or territory outside India. s

-



m Iy e BT YA By RAT 9RT & 9w (ure o1 e Bn) P fear v A 8|
(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

g o SIeT o ST YEF @ YN @ R off Sad Re A @ TE § ol T e o 59 oW o

S‘aﬁa‘?gwﬁzﬁ SRy, orfiel B ENT WIRG 9 WG O 7 4TS H fiw e (F.2) 1998 4Rt 109 ENT YW By U
I

(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products

under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the

Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,

1998.

(1) mew(m)ﬁamﬁ,zoma%ﬁaﬁgzﬁmﬁﬁﬁemﬁ@rgq—sﬁaﬁmﬁ,ﬁf&a
AT @ ufy emde IRT e A A A B MR qe-arey Ud adier Sy @Y |1-ar ufenll & ey S M far
ST =G | S W WRT 3. BT Gy & iaia Oy 36-3  F FEiRT B & A & A @ e SRR-6 =
@ Uiy +f B =Ry

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under

Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the OlO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.

(2) RASH aTdeT & TR W& Worw Yohd UF Ak WU A1 SEW B9 8 O WU 200/ — B YA @l S N
STEt el YW U W W SOIeT 8 Al 1000 /— T IR Y Sl S|

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One

Lac.

T e, BT Seee Yod U HareR Selld EiieRer @ gf srfiet—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

() Pl SeTET Yo AR, 1944 B RT 35— U0 /35-F B siefa—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

vﬁ%{@ﬁqﬁ%@az(ﬂmﬁaﬂvmﬁ%maﬁm,mzﬁwmﬁmw,mw
o 7 e orfielter =i (Riete) @1 uftem e S, sreerars  qET AfSrer, S
#qel, 3FUNAT, 3gHGMEIG, J[oid 380016

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2" floor, Bahumali Bhavan, Asarwa, Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other

than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

@) Www(m)ﬁw{mﬁ,zomaﬁws%aﬁhmgﬂ—sﬁﬁaﬁaﬁwmwﬁ?ﬁa
IR ) TE e B fiveg ofie b Y ImE 9 AR RN R STl Ses Yo P OA, @IS @ A SR
quﬁwswmmm%aﬁw1ooo/—qﬁﬂmaﬁ7ﬁlaﬁw.waﬁw,maﬁm
aﬂ?ammwgqhwsmmsowamaaﬁwsooo/—mmﬁlaﬁmwﬁm,m
%) |7 SR ST TR AT WY 50 I A SEE ATaT £ g8l wIT 10000/— W ATHI N | B BN HEHD
W%wﬁ@%%w%mﬁ@aﬁmla%‘grq’awm?a%mﬁmﬁaﬂﬁvﬁzﬁmzﬁﬁzﬁaﬁ

9T BT B

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/-
where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any
nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of

the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated

(3) ﬁwa@ﬁﬁwaﬁﬁmwﬁwﬁm%ﬁ@mw%%ﬁ%mwwgwﬁﬁ
Foar ST IR TE R B B g A 5 frar v e & @e & forg genRerfd arfielier ~IRIRIERUT BT T SfUrel

1 SEIT EPR B U MG fpar i €1

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be

paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one app‘e/al»t%ﬁ% ppellapt
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may/t«;}eﬁar_fﬂg?ﬁ& avoid

scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

%
&

2

13
st

. %
iy
Y igy
A

o

i,
WE COMy

G
Q

o

p

VEx



Y -

4) T e SRFRE 1970 T ARG @ orgaf—1 '@ sy FufRe Ry ergaR Se eme @ o
ARy FRRY FofaT TR & oy § A ude B e IR W w650 TN F1 e Pob b o B

MY |

One copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-l item of

the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) T R W AWl @ FRIF0 SR el PaEl B AR A e enefia e e € o A g, s
TG Yo TG ST SIS rienReT (Fraifafy) Frm, 1982 F fAfda 81

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) FAT Yo, ST SeuTg Yook TF Yare el witlaoT (ARt & Wi ardial & amrell &
FERT 3TUIG Yo SRTAIA, 138 H URT 36% & icTeld Reca(@Tar-R) AAIH 088088 &
HEAT ) ReAls: of.0¢.20¢Y ST FrRecia WA, 1238 F &RT ¢3 F 3ieraler FTTHT Y #fY ooy 1
% §, garT T Rae &1 o1 qd-uRr st e aferard §, Serd O 59 4RT & Sicie St T S el

BT 3T AR G FUS TUT A 3WFH T
FAIT 3EUIG Yo TG YA & JHedid « AT T A7 IeE » # e aifa T

(i) gRT 11 & F Haeia [uRaT o
(i) QFAde FAT Y o T T IR
(i)  YeTde AT AT & RYH 6 & AT ¥ THA

—> 31T Feret I T 5 T & et fedh ¥ (4. 2) SR, 2014 & 3Fer @ g T el
TIRERT & FoaT AaRTeler Tuere arsff v 3rfter Y ey A1 gYev

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would
be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include;

() amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

—~>Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the

- commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(6)(i) WW@r*uﬁrmmﬁmaaﬁewmgwmmﬁamamﬁrm
T e & 10% ST T N e harer Gus Raier g o g & 10% Sareimer ¥ o1 o7 Wit &1

(6)()) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penality alone is in dispute.”

Il Any person aggrieved by an Order-in-Appeal issued under the Central Goods and Services
Tax Act, 2017/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017/Goods and Services Tax
(Compensation to States) Act, 2017, may file an appeal before the appropriate authority.

N




ORDER-IN-APPEAL

Following two appeals have been filed against Order-in-Original
No.09/AC/HMT/NRM/2018-19 dated 24.01.2019 [hereinafter referred to as “the
impugned order” passed by the Assistant Commissioner of CGST, Division-
Himatnagar, Gandhinagar Commisssionerate [hereinafter referred to as “the

adjudicating uthority”]

S No. | Appeal No. Appal filed by Amount involved
i 03/GNR/19- | M/s Airlom Ltd, Dalpur Village, Dist. Rs.29,38,280/-
20 Sabarkanta [hereinafter referred to as | Demand
“the appellant-1" Rs.29,38,280/- Penalty
2 02/GNR/18- | Shri Pravinbhai N Patel, Managing Rs.29,38,280/- Penalty
19 Director of M/s Airlom Ltd [hereinafter
referred to as “the appellant-2”

2. On the basis of specific information that the appellant-1 was evading Central
Excise duty by suppressing the production and clandestine clearance by resorting to
issuing parallel invoices, searches were carried out at the premises of the appellant-
1 and their various dealers by the Central Excise Preventive Officers. During
searches and further investigation of the case, it was noticed that the appellant had
cleared finished goods viz Decorative Laminated sheets illicitly without payment of

duty during 2013-14 to 2014-15 as per following details.

S No Manner of illicit clearance Value of goods Duty involved

i Shortage finished goods by illicit | Rs.94,86200/- Rs.11,72,494/-
removal

2 Goods cleared illicitly on 25 Rs.98,96,980/- Rs.12,23,267/-
parallel invoices Rs.3,03,124/-

3 Thicit clearance without invoices Rs.19,36,855/- Rs.2,39,395/-
Total Rs.2,37,72,492/— Rs.29,38,290/-

Accordingly, a show cause notice dated 03.05.2017 was issued to the appellant -1,
g Central Excise duty amounting to Rs.29,38,290/- with interest and

penalty under Section 11AC of Central Excise Act, 1944 (CEA). The said
lty on appellant-2 and

demandin
imposition
notice also proposes for imposition of pena

nvolved in the duty evasion under Rule 26(1) of Central Excise Rules,
e demand with interest and

show cause

dealers who i
2002 (CER). The adjudicating authority has confirmed th
y equal to the duty amount on appellant-1. He also imposed penalty

y on appellant-2 and other dealers equal to the duty not paid by
ant-2 has filed the instant

imposed penalt
equal to the dut

“them. Being aggrieved, the appellant-1 and appell

appeals.

3 Being aggrieved, the appellant-1 has filed the appeal on the following
grounds:

med the duty without analyzed the
the allegations levelled in the show
piece of evidence adduced by

. The adjudicating authority has confir
evidences available with him to prove th
cause notice; that there was not even d single

fqati i hifestine removal.
the investigating authority to Prov%ﬁ%@l‘,f&r@
?@‘9‘( s,/% 9?
17 s/ S % A
is £ sl \=T
A &2 8
<. % &
&i‘\/fz‘o}’#o e



o It is settled law that any clandestine removal is to be corroborated with
concrete and tangible evidence; that demand has been confirmed only on the
basis of the retracted statement of the Director.

o The adjudicating authority has failed to appreciate that the goods found in
short is inclusive in the goods held to be clandestinely removed. But the
adjudicating authority has confirmed both the demands which are perverse in

the eyes of law.
e They relied on various case laws in favour of their arguments.

4. The appellant-2 has filed the appeal on the following grounds:

e The penalty under Rule 26(1) is imposable only when the person is involved
in physical manner such as transporting, removing, depositing etc. That in
the show cause notice there was no allegation.

« In any view of the matter, no penalty under the provisions of Rule 26 of CER
could be imposed upon the MD of the company when penalty is imposed on
the company itself.

e The submitted various case law in their favour.

5. Personal hearings in both the appeals were held on 21.05.2019. Shri
M.H.Ravel, Consultant appeared for the same and reiterated the grounds of appeal.

He further submitted a written submission.

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case and submissions made by
the appellant-1 and appellant-2 in the appeal memorandum as well as at the time

of personal hearings by the Ld. Consultant.
7. First, I take the appeal filed by the appellant-1.

7.1 At the outset, I observe that the case of the department is that appellant-1
had illicitly cleared their finished goods, valued to Rs.2,37,72,492/- and thereby
evaded central excise duty of Rs.29,38,280/- and appellant-2 has actively involved
in the said illicit clearance. On other hand, the appellant-1 has stated that no
corroborative evidence to sustain their allegations and such allegations were merely

on assumption, hence no duty can be recovered.

7.2 1 find that as per allegation of the department, the appellant-1 has cleared
finished goods illicitly as mentioned at para 2 above. I further find that the
adjudicating authority has vehemently and categorically described the illicit
clearance made by the appellant in the impugned at para 28 to 31. The entire
central excise duty evaded in the manner of illicit clearance as mentioned above
was admitted by the Managing Director (appellant-2) of the appellant-1. I find that
the department had recovered corroborative evidence by recovering duplicate
invoices issued for illicit clearance; recovered incriminating documents, eviden'cing
illicit clearance made by them tomealers/buyers Statements of authorized
persons of dealers who recelv/eg gt g

the department which establlsh cl v'aigy
' 22\ ey

“g’ ie appellant-1 were also recorded by

hey had cleared goods illicitly. I find




that the appellant-1 had paid an amount of Rs.26,50,000/- against the total central
excise duty of Rs.29,38,280/- evaded. This clearly shows that they admitted all

allegations regarding illicit clearance of finished goods. I find that the case laws

relied on by the appellant-1 plead the importance of corroborative evidences to
establish illicit removal. In the instant case, since the department has brought out
corroborative evidences by recovering incriminating documents from the appellant-
1 as well as from their buyers and retracted statements of authorized persons of
appellant-1 and buyers end, I do not find any merit in applying the ratio of the said

judgment to the instant appeals.

7.3 The appellant-1 has further contended that shortage of goods valued at
Rs.94,86,200/- determined by the department has already been covered under
parallel invoices recovered by the department. The said contention doe§ not have
_any merit and parallel invoices for clandestine removal were both mutually
exclusive events, as held by the adjudicating authority. Further, this contention

clearly shows that they had made clearance illicitly.

7.4 1In view of above discussion, I do not find any merit to interfere the
impugned order and the adjudicating authority has correctly confirmed the
allegations made in the show cause notice and confirmed duty with interest and

| imposed penalty thereof. Therefore, I uphold the same.

8. As regards the appeal filed by the appellant-2, I find that the said appeal
has been filed against imposition of penalty of Rs.29,38,280/- i.e equal to the duty
evaded by appellant-1. I find that the involvement of appellant-2, who is the
Managing Director, has been clearly established in view of above discussion. His
statements have been recorded wherein he has admitted that he has been
managing the affairs of the appellant-1 and he was overall person who was
responsible for day to day activities of the appellant-1. His role has been clearly
admitted in the statement recorded under Rule 14 of the Central Excise Rules,
1944, However, I find that the penalty of Rs.29,38,280/- i.e equal to the duty
amount imposed on appellant-1 appears to be much on the higher side under Rule
26 (1) of Central Excise Rules., especially on the grounds that penalty equal to the
duty was imposed on the appellant-1 under Section 11 AC of CEA. Accordingly, I
reduce the penalty imposed on appellant-2 from Rs.29,38,280/- to Rs. 2 lakhs.

9. In view of above discussion, I partially allow the appeal filed by the

-

appellant-2. A
PP by\x@\@:@/

(3T THR)
T ST (37ie)
Date : .05.2019

Attested

= AN

Superintendent (Appeal),
Central Tax,Ahmedabad.




BY R.P.A.D
To,

M/s Airlom Ltd,
Dalpur Village, Nannapur Apparooach Road,
Prantij, Sabarkantha. Sabarkanta

Shri Pravinbhai N Patel,

Managing Director of M/s Airlom Ltd

Dalpur Village, Nannapur Apparooach Road,
Prantij, Sabarkantha. Sabarkanta

Copy to:-
The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax Zone, Ahmedabad.

The Principal Commissioner, Central Tax, Gandhinagar.

The Additional Commissioner, CGST, Gandhinagar

The Asstt. Commissioner, (Systems), CGST, Hq., Gandhinagar
The Assistant Commissioner, Himatnagar Division.
Guard file.

P.A file.

.\'g‘.‘”:p‘.‘*’!\’i“







